However, it should be noted that throughout the
period of the analysis, the BRICS countries
constantly showed observed IPG levels that
were below those expected by the analytical
model. By contrast, the G7 economies are
clearly “underperformers” to the extent that the
insurance gap that they displayed was above the
levels expected in the analytical model.

2.3 Sensitivity analysis

Thanks to the IPG simulations, we can carry out
a controlled exercise to study the sensitivity of
the IPG to the factors that condition its
dynamics.  The analytical model enables us to
construct stress tests in terms of product
growth, population growth and elasticity of
premiums to the level of income, among other
factors. These sensitivity analyses enable us to

identify the intrinsic dynamics that affect the
performance of their IPG over time.

The results of the sensitivity analysis as
a function of the terminal IPG values in 2017 are
presented in Table 2.3. These results show that
the insurance gap has a negative relationship

Table 2.3

Impact on the IPG of macroeconomic and
demographic shocks

(bps)

Shock Segment
VALUE

pre-2017
(bps)

VALUE
post-2017

(bps)

+50% relative
income per capita

Life 560.1 430.5

Non-Life 295.5 229.3

+50% relative
density

Life 560.1 676.6

Non-Life 295.5 570.7

+ 50% relative
elasticity

Life 560.1 468.0

Non-Life 295.5 208.3

Growth in emerging
markets x2

Life 560.1 502.8

Non-Life 295.5 268.5

-50% population
growth

Life 560.1 516.2

Non-Life 295.5 284.2

Source: MAPFRE Economic Research

19
90

19
95

20
00

20
05

20
10

20
15

20

17

19
90

19
95

20
00

20
05

20
10

20
15

20

17

Chart 2.2.
IPG: observed and simulated levels, 1990-2017

(basis points)

LIFE NON-LIFE
Real IPG Simulated IPG

600 600

400 400

200 200

0 0

Source: MAPFRE Economic Research

22

GLOBAL INSURANCE POTENTIAL INDEX

with increases in GDP per capita, relative
elasticity and the potential growth of emerging
markets. For its part, the IPG has a positive
relationship with increases in relative density
and population growth.

With regard to the Life segment, the most
significant impacts of a shock of similar
proportions in terms of the reduction of the IPG
can be observed in income levels (129.6 bps),
followed by elasticity of premiums to income
level (92.1 bps), potential growth (57.3 bps) and
population growth (43.9 bps).